## 505876175 01/22/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5923004

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WATKINS TOM	01/19/2019
TODD MACHACEK	01/18/2019
BASHKIM VEIZAJ	01/22/2019
SCOTT SHERMAN	01/22/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVANCED UPSTREAM LTD.
Street Address:	4855 102 AVENUE SE
Internal Address:	SUITE 21
City:	CALGARY, AB
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2C2X7

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16582821

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (604)622-5656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** mkendall@mccarthy.ca

Correspondent Name: VINCENT YIP C/O MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP

Address Line 1: 745 THURLOW STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6E0C5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	223115-524856
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINCENT YIP
SIGNATURE:	/VINCENT YIP/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2020

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Toe Port - Advanced Upstream employee assignments Jan 2019#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051584 FRAME: 0316

505876175

source=Toe Port - Advanced Upstream employee assignments Jan 2019#page2.tif source=Toe Port - Advanced Upstream employee assignments Jan 2019#page3.tif source=Toe Port - Advanced Upstream employee assignments Jan 2019#page4.tif source=Toe Port - Advanced Upstream employee assignments Jan 2019#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 051584 FRAME: 0317

#### ASSIGNMENT

This confirms that as at the date of invention and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt.

I/we.

- (1) WATKINS, Tom
- (2) MACHACEK, Todd
- (3) VEIZAJ, Bashkim
- (4) SHERMAN, Scott

(hereinafter "Assignors") whose full post office addresses are:

- (1) #21, 4855 102 Avenue SE, Calgary, Alberta T2C 2X7, Canada
- (2) #21, 4855 102 Avenue SE, Calgary, Alberta T2C 2X7, Canada
- (3) #21, 4855 102 Avenue SE, Calgary, Alberta T2C 2X7, Canada
- (4) #21, 4855 102 Avenue SE, Calgary, Alberta T2C 2X7, Canada

did sell and assign to ADVANCED UPSTREAM LTD. (hereinafter "Assignee") a company incorporated under the laws of Alberta, having a place of business at:

#21, 4855 - 102 Avenue SE, Calgary, Alberta T2C 2X7, Canada

all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

#### "TOE PORT"

#### AKA.

## "PORTED WELLBORE TUBULAR"

made by me/us and as described in the US applications known as serial Nos. 62/736,322 filed September 25, 2018 and 62/760,763 filed November 13, 2018, and any and all applications for patent and patents for the invention in any and all countries, including all national entries, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patent application and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention to said Assignee or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grants Roseann B. Caldwell, (U.S. Reg. No. 37,077) of BENNETT JONES LLP, 4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 4K7, Canada power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any Patent Office, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 5

this 🔼 day of 🗸 🗥	20 /9.	
7.4hm. Le		
Witness	TOM WATKINS	
	DECLARATION	
I Topo MACHACETC (Name of Witness )	whose full post office	e add
( 14mille di samingo )		
is <u>21, 4855-102 Ale</u>	SE CALBARY AB	
is <u>21, 4855-102 Ave</u> ( Address of Witness ) declare:	SE CALGARY AB	······
declare: That I was personally present a	and did see, <b>TOM WATKINS</b> , the ab n to me to be the person named in t	ove-i
That I was personally present a inventor who is personally know	and did see, <b>TOM WATKINS</b> , the ab n to me to be the person named in to the same.	oove-i

(2) SIGNED AT	CALOREY AS
this 8 day of 34/20 4/24	20 <u>19</u> .
Witness	TODD MACHACEK
	DECLARATION
I <u>「アントルス」(Name of Witness)</u>	whose full post office address
( Address of Witness ) declare:	
That I was personally present ar inventor who is personally know assignment, duly sign and execute	nd did see, <b>TODD MACHACEK</b> , the above-note on to me to be the person named in the above the same.
Declared at $\frac{2}{\sqrt{2}}$ this $\frac{18}{\sqrt{8}}$ day of $\frac{1}{\sqrt{8}}$	
uns 70 day or NANA	Signature of Witness
	The state of the s

(3) SIGNED AT 6 5007	
this 22 day of Jeauson	20
EN WARKING	Masher Wing
Witness	BASHKIM VEIZAJ
DECL	ARATION
( Name of Witness ) is 244855 /02 Ave Se.	whose full post office address
( Address of Witness ) declare:	
That I was personally present and did inventor who is personally known to a assignment, duly sign and execute the s	see, BASHKIM VEIZAJ, the above-noted me to be the person named in the above ame.
Declared at	
this 22 day of 190 20/9	
and the second second	Signature of Witness

(4) SIGNED AT Colga	
this Zaday of January	à de la companya de
Witness Vital as a second seco	SCOTT SHERMAN
DEC	CLARATION
( Name of Witness )	whose full post office address
is 76 Valley Coler ( Address of Witness ) declare:	Cruzcont WW
inventor who is personally known to assignment, duly sign and execute the	d see, <b>SCOTT SHERMAN</b> , the above-noted me to be the person named in the above same.
Declared at Calgary	
this <u>22</u> day of <u>January</u> 20_	
	Majaja
	Signature of Witness

Page 5 of 5

**RECORDED: 01/22/2020**